

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 4545 Version: 0 Name: 2013 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance

Grant (JAG)

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 7/15/2013 In control: County Legislature

On agenda: Final action: 7/15/2013

Title: AN ORDINANCE appropriating \$187,764.00 from the undesignated fund balance of and transferring

\$62,588.00 within the 2013 Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund in acceptance of the 2013 Edward Byrne

Memorial Justice Assistance Grant awarded to the Multi-Jurisdictional Drug Task Force.

Sponsors: Dan Tarwater III

Indexes: ANTI-DRUG SALES TAX FUND, JAG - JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT, MULTI JURISWDICTIONAL

DRUG TASK FORCE

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 4545bu.pdf, 2. 4545adopt.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/15/2013	0	County Legislature	perfect	Pass
7/15/2013	0	County Legislature	suspend the rules to consider final passage	Pass
7/15/2013	0	County Legislature	adopt	Pass

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE appropriating \$187,764.00 from the undesignated fund balance of and transferring \$62,588.00 within the 2013 Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund in acceptance of the 2013 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant awarded to the Multi-Jurisdictional Drug Task Force.

ORDINANCE NO. 4545, July 15, 2013

INTRODUCED BY Dan Tarwater, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice programs, has awarded the Multi-Jurisdictional Drug Task Force an Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistant Grant (JAG) in the amount of \$187,763.75 for the period July 1, 2013, through June 30, 2014; and,

WHEREAS, the JAG program is administered by the Missouri Department of Public Safety; and,

WHEREAS, the grant proceeds will be used to partially fund the salaries and benefits of a forensic chemist and three deputies; and,

WHEREAS, the JAG grant is subject to a local match in the amount of \$62,587.91; and,

WHEREAS, an appropriation and transfer are necessary in order to place the grant and matching funds in the proper spending accounts; and,

WHEREAS, the County Executive recommends said transfer and appropriation; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following appropriation from the undesignated fund balance of and transfer within the 2013 Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund be and hereby are made:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION	<u>FROM</u>	<u>TO</u>
Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund Multi-Jurisdictional Task Force			
008-4112 008-2810	45418 Increase Revenues Undesignated Fund Balance	\$187,764	\$187,764
008-2810 008-8005	Undesignated Fund Balance 56830 Contingency Fund	\$187,764 \$62,588	
008-4112	56790 Other Contractual Service	es	\$250,352

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the County Executive and any and all other County Officials be and hereby are authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to the acceptance of the

File #: 4545, Version: 0				
2013 JAG grant.				
Effective Date: This of Executive.	rdinance shall be effe	ective immediately upon its si	gnature by the County	
APPROVED AS TO FOR	RM:			
Chief Deputy County Co	unselor	County Counselor		
		nce, Ordinance No. 4545 introd kson County Legislature. The	•	
Yeas	8	Nays0		
Abstaining	0 Absent	0	Excused 1	
This Ordinance is hereby	/ transmitted to the Co	unty Executive for his signature) .	
Date		Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legisla	ature	
I hereby approve the atta	ached Ordinance No. 4	1545.		
Date		Michael D. Sanders, County Executive		
Funds sufficient for this a	appropriation and trans	sfer are available from the sourc	ces indicated below.	
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	008-2810 General Fund Undesignated Fund	Balance		
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$187,763.75	Balarioo		
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	008-8005-56830 3% Non-Mandatory Contingency Fund	Contingency		
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$62,587.91			
Date		Director of Finance and Purch	asing	